
 

Jeff Block -1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING 
 

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination  
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: 
 
JEFF BLOCK, dba Jeff Block Landscaping 

Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
Account Number: SR EH 97-160425 
Case ID 447296 
 
Apple Valley, San Bernardino County 

 

Type of Business:       Nursery/landscaping sales 

Liability period: 07/01/06 – 06/30/07 

Item   Disputed Amount 

Unreported sales        $47,520 
Failure-to-file penalty        $     372 
                            Tax                     
 

Penalty 

As determined $3,720.00 $372.00 
Adjustment – Appeals Division -      36.00 
Proposed redetermination, protested $3,684.00 $368.40 

-     3.60 

Proposed tax redetermination $3,684.00 
Interest through 02/29/12 1,393.71 
Failure-to-file penalty  
Total tax, interest, and penalty $5,446.11 

     368.40 

Monthly interest beginning 03/01/12 $  22.54 

 This matter was scheduled for Board hearing in March 2011, but was deferred at the request of 

the Appeals Division, in order to issue a Supplemental D&R.   

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

Issue 1: Whether further adjustments are warranted to the amount of unreported sales.  We 

recommend no further adjustment. 

 Petitioner operates a nursery and landscaping business.  According to petitioner, during the 

fiscal year ending (FYE) June 30, 2007, he performed landscaping work under lump sum contracts.  

Petitioner filed some sales and use tax returns on an annual basis, reporting minor amounts of taxable 

sales, ranging from $2,431 to $7,328 per year.  However, petitioner did not file returns for the FYE 

June 30, 2003, 2004, or 2006, and the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) issued notices of 



 

Jeff Block -2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

determination for tax of $537, $454, and $537, respectively.  When petitioner failed to file a return for 

FYE 2007, the Department estimated petitioner’s taxable sales at $4,000 per month, the monthly 

projected total gross sales stated on petitioner’s seller’s permit application.1

 After the determination was issued, petitioner met with the Department and provided limited 

records, including a few sales contracts and a purchase invoice that showed payment of sales tax 

reimbursement to the vendor.  The Department found that the records did not support a reduction in the 

estimated taxable sales of $48,000 for FYE 2007.  In reaching that conclusion, the Department relied 

on petitioner’s estimates of total landscaping contract receipts of $125,000 to $140,000 for FYE 2007 

and on one of petitioner’s landscaping contracts which reflected material costs that were about 

42 percent of the total contract price.  Based on petitioner’s unsupported estimates, the cost of tangible 

personal property installed would have been between $52,500 ($125,000 x 42%) and $58,800 

($140,000 x 42%).  Since the cost of tangible personal property would be the minimum amount subject 

to tax in petitioner’s lump sum contracts, the Department concluded that there was no basis to reduce 

its estimate of unreported taxable measure.  Although we recommended no adjustment in the D&R, we 

subsequently re-examined the issue.  In the SD&R, we concluded there was evidence petitioner paid 

tax to his vendors with respect to some purchases of materials and fixtures.  In the absence of 

documentation of the amount, we recommended a minimal adjustment for tax-paid purchases of 

1 percent of the asserted deficiency. 

   

 Petitioner contends that the estimated amount of unreported taxable measure is far in excess of 

the actual amount, stating that the vast majority of his receipts relate to nontaxable labor.  At the 

appeals conference, petitioner stated that his taxable sales for FYE 2007 totaled $6,305.90, which 

consisted of $2,024.80 related to landscaping contracts and $4,281.10 of other plant sales.  However, 

the only documentation provided to support those amounts was a handwritten note, and petitioner 

declined the opportunity to provide a more specific explanation or additional records after the 

conference.  In addition to providing those figures, petitioner asserted that he always paid sales tax 

reimbursement to vendors on his purchases.  However, after the meeting discussed above, the 

                            

1 Petitioner indicated on the application his estimate that $500 per month of these sales would be taxable. 



 

Jeff Block -3- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

Department telephoned some of petitioner’s vendors and was informed that petitioner paid sales tax 

reimbursement on some purchases of tangible personal property and not on others.   

 As a construction contractor billing on a lump sum basis, petitioner is liable for tax on the cost 

of materials consumed on construction contracts (e.g., gravel and sod) and on the selling price of 

fixtures furnished and installed (e.g., trees and plants).  (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1521.)  

Although petitioner has provided various figures throughout the appeals process, he has provided no 

reliable business records to support any of those figures, including no records to show that he routinely 

paid sales tax reimbursement to his vendors.  In the absence of records, we find that it was appropriate 

for the Department to estimate petitioner’s taxable sales based on the available information, and we 

find no basis for further adjustment. 

Issue 2: Whether relief of the failure-to-file penalty is warranted.  We find it is not. 

 Petitioner filed a request for relief of the penalty, on the grounds that he disputes the amount 

the Department asserts is due.  However, the Department did not issue the determination or otherwise 

estimate the amount due until April 22, 2008, long after the due-date of the return, July 31, 2007.  

Petitioner has offered no explanation for his failure to file a return.  Thus, we find there is no basis for 

relief of the failure-to-file penalty.    

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

 None. 

 

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III 

 

 


	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
	Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:

